of the past three fiscal years.

NOTE 13 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The restatement of fund balance for the Village’s financial statements were the result of breaking out the tax
incremental districts out of the General Fund.

Fund Balance As Fund Balance As

Previously Stated Fund Balance Restated

December 31, 2019 Restatement December 31, 2020

Governmental Activites:

General Fund 714,574$   (321,006)$   393,568$

TID #3 ‐   131,051   131,051

TID #4 ‐   (139,344)   (139,344)

TID #5 ‐   329,299   329,299

Total 714,574$   ‐$   714,574$

The restatement of net position for the Village’s financial statements were to correctly classify the regulatory
liability  as  net  position  to  comply with  Generally  Accepted  Accounting  Principles  in  the  United  States  of
America.

Prior Period

Net Position As Adjustment Net Position As

Previously Stated Regulatory Restated

December 31, 2019 Liability December 31, 2020

Business‐Type Activities 3,903,969$   115,407$   4,019,376$

Water Utility 2,253,061$   45,447$   2,298,508$

Stormwater Utility 415,596   ‐   415,596

Sewer Utility 1,235,312   69,960   1,305,272

Total 3,903,969$   115,407$   4,019,376$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VILLAGE OF GRANTSBURG
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
63

Variance with

Final Budget‐

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Taxes 447,872$   447,872$   447,958$   86$
Intergovernmental 548,723   573,830   572,216   (1,614)
Licenses and Permits 13,200   13,200   11,933   (1,267)
Fines and Forfeits 4,000   4,000   2,387   (1,613)
Public Charges for Services 198,750   187,385   187,443   58
Miscellaneous 69,000   61,856   68,293   6,437

Total Revenues 1,281,545   1,288,143   1,290,230   2,087

Expenditures:
General Government 213,096   227,829   218,473   9,356
Public Safety 468,675   467,175   449,946   17,229
Public Works 379,946   418,370   401,067   17,303
Health and Human Services 6,803   11,803   11,647   156
Culture, Recreation, and Education 141,672   111,717   100,114   11,603
Conservation and Development 12,950   12,950   ‐   12,950
Debt Service

Principal Retirement 197,743   197,743   188,994   8,749
Interest and Fiscal Charges 48,084   48,084   46,315   1,769

Total Expenditures 1,468,969   1,495,671   1,416,556   79,115

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over
Expenditures (187,424)   (207,528)   (126,326)   81,202

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Sale of Village Property ‐   6,711   6,711   ‐
Transfer In ‐ Tax Equivalent 54,195   54,195   54,195   ‐
Transfer In ‐ TID #3 Closeout ‐   216,229   105,469   (110,760)
Transfer Out (83,000)   (83,000)   (83,000)   ‐

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (28,805)   194,135   83,375   (110,760)

Net Change in Fund Balance (216,229)   (13,393)   (42,951)   (29,558)

Fund Balance, January 1, As Previously Stated 714,574   714,574   714,574   ‐

Prior Period Adjustment (321,006)   (321,006)   (321,006)   ‐

Fund Balance, January 1, As Restated 393,568   393,568   393,568   ‐

Fund Balance, December 31 177,339$   380,175$   350,617$   (29,558)$

Budgeted Amounts

VILLAGE OF GRANTSBURG
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

LIBRARY FUND
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
64

Original

Budget

Final

Budget Actual

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Revenues:

Intergovernmental 75,585$   75,585$   75,595$   10$

Public Charge for Services 7,000   7,000   2,346   (4,654)

Miscellaneous:

Interest Income ‐   ‐   2   2

Donations and Contributions 9,787   9,787   7,044   (2,743)

Total Revenues 92,372   92,372   84,987   (7,385)

Expenditures:

Culture, Recreation, and Education 175,372   175,372   169,983   5,389

Excess Revenues Over (Expenditures) (83,000)   (83,000)   (84,996)   (1,996)

Other Financing Sources:

   Operating Transfer 83,000   83,000   83,000   ‐

Net Change in Fund Balance ‐   ‐   (1,996)   (1,996)

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 14,463   14,463   14,463   ‐

Fund Balance, End of Year 14,463$   14,463$   12,467$   (1,996)$

VILLAGE OF GRANTSBURG
SCHEDULE OF THE VILLAGE’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF

THE NET PENSION PLAN LIABILITY (ASSET)
Wisconsin Retirement System

Last 10 Fiscal Years
(Schedule is Presented Prospectively from Implementation)

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
65

WRS Fiscal Year

End Date

(Measurement

Date)

The Village's

Proportionate

Share of the Net

Pension

(Asset)/Liability

The Village's

Proportionate

Share of the Net

Pension

(Asset)/Liability

The Village's

Covered‐Employee

Payroll

The Village's

Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension